

## **Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin**

Post Office Box 365

Oneida, WI 54155



of Pennsylvania, a new na

tion, the United States, was

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently

refused to aid them

Phone: 869-2214



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony

made possible.

RESOLUTION NO. 8-19-92-J

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribal Council has delegated to the Oneida Business Committee authority to exercise the enumerated powers of the Oneida Constitution, Article IV as amended, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe has acquired in fee status the following parcel described as: J. R. PETERSON PROPERTY HWY 29 & 32

## DESCRIPTION OF LAND - PARCEL 1

A parcel of land located in part of the Northwest One-quarter of the Southeast One-Quarter and in part of the Southwest One-quarter of the Southeast One-quarter of Section 29 and in part of the Northwest One-quarter of the Northeast One-quarter and in part of the Southwest One-quarter of the Northeast One-quarter of Section 32, all in Township 25 North, Range 19 East, Town of Pittsfield, Brown COunty, Wisconsin described as follows:

Commencing at the South One-quarter corner of Section 29, thence N  $85_{\circ}$  -53'-06" E along the SOuth line of Section 29 a distance of 103.79 feet to the point of beginning; thence N  $1_{\circ}$ -25'-29" W 42.37 feet; thence N  $7_{\circ}$ -07'-40" W 502.47 feet; thence N  $1_{\circ}$ -25'29" W 2,045.71 feet; thence N  $85_{\circ}$ -28'35" E 1,282.00 feet; thence S  $1_{\circ}$ -11'-33" E 2,600.08 feet; thence S  $1_{\circ}$ -05'-27" E 1,609.22 feet; thence N  $52_{\circ}$  51'52" W 324.44 feet; thence N  $48_{\circ}$ -44'-11" W 766.82 feet; thence 343.00 feet along the arc of a 1,024.68 foot radius curve to the left, the chord of which bears N  $56_{\circ}$ -49'-34" W 341.40 feet; thence N  $66_{\circ}$ -24'57" W 9.72 feet; thence N  $33_{\circ}$ -55'13" W 192.00 feet; thence N  $1_{\circ}$ -25'-29" W 469.83 feet to the point of beginning and containing 4,582,956 square feet more or less and subject to easements and reservations of record.

## **DESCRIPTION OF LAND - PARCEL 2**

A parcel of land located in part of the Southwest One-Quarter of the Northeast One-Quarter of Section 32, Township 25 North, Range 19 East, Town of Pittsfield, Brown County, Wisconsin described as follows: PETERSON 29-32 TRUST PAGE 2

Commencing at the North One-quarter corner of Section 32, thence N  $85_0-53'-06"$  E along the South line of Section 32 a distance of 3.75 feet to the center line of S.T.H. "32"; thence S.  $1_0-25'-29"$  E along said center line 1,672.03 feet; thence N  $89_0-19'-26"$  E 70.00 feet to the East R/W line and the point of beginning; thence continuing N  $89_0-19'-26"$  E 467.40 feet; thence 769.07 feet along the arc of a 1,572.02 foot radius curve to the right, the chord of which bears S  $76_0-39'39"$  E 761.43 feet; thence S  $64_0-40'-42"$  E 38.80 feet; thence S $1_0-05'-27"$  E 650.01 feet to the Southest corner of the Southwest One-quarter of the Northeast One-quarter; thence S  $86_0-00'-19"$  W 446.89 feet to the East R/W line; thence N  $1_0-25'-29"$  W along said East line 272.84 feet to the point of beginning and containing 757.950 square feet, more or less and subject to easements and reservations of record.

- WHEREAS, The above described parcel is requested in trust status to expand Oneida Tribal land base and provide a future site for economic development, recreation, agriculture, commerical, and
- WHEREAS, The Oenida Business Committee certifies that the local property taxes will be paid up to trust placement, and
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT REOSLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee hereby requests the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs to initiate and carry out the process required to place the above parcel in trust for the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

## <u>C E R T I F I C A T I O N</u>

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. 9 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 19th day of August, 1992; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 8 members for; 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Ámelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee